

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

RMA12006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	reo	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F,	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/17/									
BID OPENING DATE:	100 100 100 100 100	09/20/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	ÜÖP	CAT,	ITEM NUMBER		UNJ	T PRICE	AMOUNT
		······································	<u> </u>			***********		**********	
0001	000007	1	EA		550-70		\$663,0	16.00	\$663,016.00
	THE WE	ST VIR ST VIR	GINIA GINIA	PURC STAT	SURFACTING, HASING DIVI	SION, ORITY	FOR THE	ICITING	
3 9 9	SURFAC INSTAL RAIL O THE AT	ING, R LATION N THE TACHED	EGULA , IN WEST SPEC	TING, STALL VIRGI IFICA	VENDORS FOR WELDING OF ATION OF A SINCENTRAL TIONS.	RAIL SIDIN RAIL	JOINTS, G AND RE ROAD (W\	COLVERTEPLACING	
3	FRANK AT FRA DEADLI 4:00 P	WHITTA NK.M.W NE FOR M. ALL	KER I HITTA TECH TECH	N THE KEROW NICAL NICAL	S MUST BE SOME PURCHAS V.GOV OF VI. QUESTIONS QUESTIONS DLINE.	ING D A FAX IS 08	IVISION AT 304- /30/2011	VIA EMAI -558-4115 L AT	I L
	EXHIBI		A 000	- 01	ID F DDOWN	F.O. T.II			
	TION F REQUIR	OR A P	UBLIC H VEN	IMPR DOR T	1D-5 PROVID OVEMENT CON HAT SUBMITS E AN AFFIDA	STRUC A BI	TION CON D FOR TH	NTRACT HE WORK T	го
	THE BI MUST B OF THE	D. THE E SIGN VENDO	ENCL ED AN R'S C	OSED D SUB OMPLI	DRUG-FREE W MITTED WITH ANCE WITH T	ORKPL THE HE PR	ACE AFFI BID AS E OVISIONS	DAVIT EVIDENCE S OF ARTI	FIVED
	TO SUB	HT TIME	E SIG	NED D	THE WEST VI RUG-FREE WO N DISQUALIF	RKPLA	CE AFFII	DAVIT WIT	rH = 20 20 △ 8: 11
PLONE TUBE	101	m/		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE // NO	1 /1/	POURT	7		TELE	30	1-797-3730) DATI	September 19, 2011
Vice F	President	F	EIN 3	516491			ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information. Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER Quotation

RMA12006

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SHIP VIA

***709023822** 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

TERMS OF SALE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

F.O.B.

08/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/20/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO LINE UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR EACH COUNTY PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 301-797-3730 DATE September 19, 2011 TITLE Vice President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 351649116



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA12006

....PAGE......

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

	NTED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
08/17 BID OPENING DATE										
	- 1.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22	9/20/	West Committee of	00.000186000		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	U	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
		************		220000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u></u>	***************************************	<u> </u>	<u> 1000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>	
	() BU	LIDER	S DIC	K TNC	URANCE:	SHUUESS	CIII VEN	DUB CH	A I I	
	FURNISH	PROO	F OF	RIITID	ERS RISK	- ALL D	LOF ATM	HDVNCE	TN	
	AN AMOUN	NT EO	UAL T	0 300	% OF THE	AMOUNT	DE THE	CUNTRY	CT.	
							J. 111E	OUNTRA		
	CXX) BON	NDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL A	MOUNT	0F	
					STATE OF					
	SUBMITTE	ED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BI	D BOND.	THE S	UCCESS	FUL	
	BIDDER S	SHALL	ALS0	FURN	ISH A PERI	FORMANC	E BOND	AND LA	BOR/	
:	MATERIAL	_ BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE A	о тииом	F THE C	ONTRAC	Τ.	
	BONDS MA	AY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FOI	RM OF A	CERTIF	IED CH	ECK,	
	TRREVUCA	ARLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, O	R BOND	FURNISH	ED BY	Α	
	SULVENI STATE OF	SUKE	TVID	MPANY	AUTHORIZI	ED TO D	O BUSIN	ESS IN	THE	
	IN I TEIL	UE V	BOND	PILLFI	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	KEDII S	ORMILL	ΕD	
					NAL OR BUS					
					THE 5% B					
	BOND, OF	RLAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BON		, ILKIU	RHAROL		
	() MA	INTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTE	NANCE	BOND	
	COVERING	F THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM WIL	L BE A	REQUIRE	MENT O	F	
	THE SUCC	CESSF	UL VE	NDOR.		1				
	REV. 11/	/00								
						•				
Į.	EXHIBIT	7		ž.						
	EVHIBII									
	DOMESTIC	^ A1 II	MINIM	. GLA	SS & STEE	TN DII	מודר שם	DVC		
	PROJECTS		1111011	, GLA	33 & 31EE	L IN FU	BLIC WU	KKS		
	, KOOLO,									
	IN ACCOR	RDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINI	A CODE	5-19-1	ET		
					OR CONSTR				ои.	
	ALTERAT	ION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEMENT	OR MAI	NTENANC	E OF		
	PUBLIC V	NORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST IS	MORE T	HAN \$50	,000 A	ND,	
(90)	IN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WHER	E THE C	OST OF	STEEL	IS	
	1			SEFRE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	EMS AND CO	InitioNie	SS Secretions in the		
SIGNATURE	4 11 MZ	140					01-797-37		DATE	September 19, 2011
TITLE	VI 1 11/18	FE	EIN	054045						
Vic	e President		SIAR	351649	1116) Al	DDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

RMA12006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

þ

SHIP VIA

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

DATÉ PRINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/20/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 301-797-3730 September 19, 2011 TITLE Vice President 351649116 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709023822

9436 EARLEY DRIVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

301-797-3730

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

RMA12006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS 08/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/20/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 301-797-3730 September 19, 2011 TITLE FEIN Vice President 351649116 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

RMA12006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-558-2316

304-538-2305

DATE PRIN		JEH	MS OF SAL	ь	SHIP	VIA	h.	O.B _i	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		00/20/	2011				ODENTNO	TIME	1.7004
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10075000000	09/20/		GAT,			OPENING		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	No.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT.
	ADDEND	UM(S) POSAL,	AND H PLAN	AVE M	ECEIPT O ADE THE /OR SPEC	NECESSAR	Y REVISI		
ļ.	NO. 1								
	NO. 2								
	NO. 3	•			• • • •	7			
	NO. 4	٠			• • • •				
	NO. 5								a a
					URE TO C SE FOR R			BIDS.	E
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION ICATIO	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN V L IS NOT WRITING FFICIAL	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE ADDENDUM	ADE DUR: REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE IS BINI	ING ANY NTATIVES THE	
					Maryland,				
	Septer	mber 19,	2011.			DA	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96							
	1.			J SEE BE	VERSE SIDE FOR				Sentember 19, 2011
SIGNATURE	11/11/1	livette	V		8 (5%)	TELEPHONE 3	301-797-373	30 DATE	September 19, 2011
TITLE Vice	Presider	nt F	EIN	351649	9116	***	AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709023822

9436 EARLEY DRIVE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

301-797-3730

Request for REGINDHER Quotation

RMA12006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FOR FRIGHT TERMS

08/17/	2011	<u> </u>		**************************************		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	*****	1.0.5		THEIGHT TEMMO
BID OPENING DATE:		09/20/	2011		· -	BID	0PI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	WEST V PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	IRGINI IS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	CO A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	NTRAC TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	TORS LICEN DE 21-11-2 RFORM CON THE WESON OWERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRO	NSE PRACTING TRACTING TSSUE NTRACTO SINIA D DM 319,	G IN TH RS IV	S THAT ALL WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTOR E CONTRACTOR LICENSE MAY ISION OF LAR	RS S BE	
N 9	PROSPE LICENS	CTIVE SE NUMB	BIDDE ER ON	R TO THEI	DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE TE R BID.	II REQU HE CONT	I R	ES ANY CTORS		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Αm	rac Railroad (ş ç	f Maryland, Inc.		
	THE SU	ICCESSF	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT	WILL BE RI ORS LICEN	EQUIRED	T R	O FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	oF.	
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW				
	AND RE THE "R DIVISI	GULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	ATION P UED BY	RO TH	E PURCHASINO		
10 May 1 May	ANY DI	THER SO	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W DED FRO	HI	N MANUALS, (CH CONTRADIO THE SOURCES	AS	
SIGNATURE ///	11/	MANA		SEERE	VEHSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE O	NDIT	ions 797-3730	DATE	September 19, 2011
TITLE ("	1/1	IN HOUT V	EIN	054040		3	-10		L	
I Vice	Présider	nt l''	508/5	351649	9116			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ABNDOR

*709023822

9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER RMA12006

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED	TÉF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.	0.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/17/2011		• •						
BID OPENING DATE:	09/20/		Isouranous Silvingaranous	BID	OPENING	TIME	1	30PM
LINE	YTITAAUÇ	UOP CAT.	ITEM N	JMBEH	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
DESC EFFE		THE ABOVE	PARAGRA	PH IS VO	ID AND C	OF NO		
FOR CONT	BANKRUPT RACT NUL	IN THE EV CY PROTECT L AND VOID HER ORDER.	ION, THE	STATE M	AY DEEM	THE	s	
REV.	5/2009							
		NO	TICE					
A SI	GNED BIL	MUST BE S	UBMITTED	TD:				
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI G 15 SHINGTON S TON, WV 2	ON TREET, E	AST				
THE	ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI					OF	
	ED BID							
BUYE	: K :		44					<u>¥</u> 9
REQ	NO.:		RM	A12006				
BID	OPENING	DATE:	0 9	/20/2011				
BID	OPENING	TIME:	1:	30 PM				
PLE	ASE PROV	DE A FAX N						
SIGNATURE ///	Mr. A	SEE AL	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
14/6		-cist		3	01-797-373	30	PAIR (September 19, 2011
Vice Presi	dent	³⁵¹⁶⁴⁹	116		AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709023822

9436 EARLEY DRIVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

301-797-3730

Request for

RMA12006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B; FREIGHT TERMS 08/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/20/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 301-797-3740 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Robert L. Matthews - Vide President \$663,016,00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA12006 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 301-797-3730 September 19, 2011 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 351649116

The West Virginia Purchasing Division for the agency, The West Virginia State Rail Authority is soliciting bids for crosstie replacement, surfacing, regulating, welding of rail joints, culvert installation, installation of a siding and replacing rail. All work is located on the West Virginia Central Railroad (WVCR).

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

5,500 TIES: MP 0 to MP 22 - 4,000 and MP 28.0 to 38.5 1,500 ties (75% of the 5,500 ties are in curves)

328 Switch ties: See attachment A for sizes and location

1. Tie Replacement

- Ties will be handled carefully to avoid damage in accordance with AREMA specifications.
- b. The contractor will replace only those ties marked for replacement by WVCR.
- c. The contractor will remove and properly dispose of old ties. Ties must be stacked clear of tracks and must not be stacked on property other than WVCR right-of-way.
- d. New and old ties can be stored at Belington, Elkins, Bowden and Cheat Bridge until removed.

2. Spiking of Ties

- a. New ties will be spiked to a gage of 56 ½ inches, plus or minus ¼ inch. Additional ties will be plugged and respiked to correct gage to ensure there is no abrupt change in gage where ties are replaced.
- b. All ties replaced or respiked will have new spikes. Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. They shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven. Ties on tangents will get four spikes per tie. Ties on curves will get six spikes per tie. The correct spiking pattern will be used on all new ties and any adjacent ties that are respiked to correct gage.

3. Rail Anchors

a. All rail anchors will be reapplied in their existing location and properly fitted against ties.

4. Tamping

a. Tie gang will tamp all newly inserted ties as they are placed in the track and ballast will be replaced at ends of ties. Ballast regulator will be used to regulate ballast and reshape shoulders. Track needs to be restored to proper surface with a minimum of two insertions for each tie.

SURFACING & BALLAST REGULATION:

22 miles of track will be surfaced between MP 0-MP 22. In addition to the 22 miles of continuous tamping there will be 2 miles of spot tamping between MP 22 and 38.5. This will be mostly in curves. The West Virginia Central Railroad will be responsible for proper ballast at these locations. The contractor will have to regulate and surface this area. There are 13 turnouts in the 22 mile section and no turnouts through the spot tamping section. Surfacing will be completed as follows:

- Final Surfacing, Alinement and Ballast Regulating
 - a. Contractor will use a Jackson 6700, Mark IV or equivalent tamper to give the track within the designated area a "skin lift" and establish best fit for curves including appropriate spirals. Surfacing will taper into bridges and grade crossings.
 - b. Track needs to be restored to proper surface with a minimum of two insertions for each tie.
 - c. WVCR will provide information on superelevation of curves.
 - d. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet onto the side track to ensure uniform surface through the turnout.
 - e. A ballast regulator will follow the tamper to regulate ballast and reshape shoulders. Contractor will place any additional ballast where it may be needed after surfacing. All curves with welded rail will have a ballast shoulder of at least 12 inches on the outside of the curve.
 - f. The contractor is responsible for repair of any damage done to grade crossing signal systems. Repairs must be done that same day.

WELD RAIL JOINTS:

There are 67 rail joints between MP 0 - 28. All joints marked for welding will only be on 4 bolt joints. These joints are to be thermite welded per manufacturer's instructions. Contractor should follow AREMA section 2.5 for thermite welding of rail joints. See attachment B for rail size and location. The quality of all welds shall be checked by the contractor using magnetic particle or ultrasound inspection in accordance with AREMA Specifications for Fabrication of Continuous Welded Rail. Test results are to be provided to the WV State Rail Authority.

RAIL DEFECT - MP 4.3 AND MP 6.7

There are two rail defects at MP 4.3 and MP 6.7. MP 4.3 is a bad weld. The contractor will need to cut out the bad secion and weld a piece back into place. At MP 6.7 a full stick of rail will need replaced and welded. The defect at MP 6.7 is in tangent track. Contractor will be responsible to cut out the defect and plug with needed length for welding. 131# rail remaining from MP 8.8 project will be used to replace the defective

section. Replaced rail will be thermite welded. (4 additional 131# weld kits for this project)

MP 8.8 - 8.9 - REPLACE PANEL TRACK

There are 15 panels of 131# rail that is 585' in length at this location. Contractor is to replace the riverside rail with the existing 470' of ribbon rail that is on site at this location. The 470' is actually two pieces equaling 470'. Contractor will use three sticks of the 131# rail that was removed to cut and thermite weld onto the 470' of ribbon rail to have a total of 585' of welded rail on the riverside of the track. (6- additional 131# weld kits for this project)

DITCHING at MP 25.7

Contractor will ditch from road crossing tapering down 300 feet from crossing to provide a drainage ditch.

CONDUCT OF WORK

Train Traffic: Freight trains run from MP 0 to 29 during late winter and spring, freight trains typically operate five days a week. During this time the contractor will be give a 10 hour window to work everyday. Excursion trains run weekends thru Memorial Day, and Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday during June. Additional excursions may be scheduled during weekdays or weekends on an as needed basis. Updated schedules will be provided to the contractor by DGVR. The track must be made safe for train traffic on those days. Contractor will need to coordinate work with the Durbin & Greenbrier Valley Railroad, the operator of the WVCR. Contact for track access is Mark Smith, 304-642-3050 or wevtrack@yahoo.com.

Contractor will be responsible to provide a radio or radios capable of communicating with the DGVR. The radio must be a minimum of 40 watts. The contractor can get a radio from Hammicks Radios, 304-636-6210 and have it programmed with the same frequency as the DGVR. Each work crew must be equipped with a radio stationed to road channel 160.455. Cell service is limited so a radio is required for all crews.

All work will be subject to inspection by the SRA and WVCR.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal Railroad Administration, WVCR and other parties as applicable.

The successful bidder will be required to have <u>ALL</u> employees that will be working on this project attend a ½ day class on track safety and track access. This class will be given

one time for all employees that will be working on this project. This class will be given prior to the start of the contract. Any employee not in attendance will not be permitted to work on this project. Also a mandatory preconstruction meeting will be held with all employees working on the project, the WVCR operator and their employees and a representative from the SRA. This meeting will assure that everyone understands the entire scope of work as outlined in the awarded purchase order. Also, it will be mandatory that a weekly status report be submitted to the SRA. This report will be signed by the contractor and railroad representative and will list the work completed for the week. A final inspection of all completed work will be conducted by the contractor, the DGVR and an SRA representative to assure all work is completed as stated in the specifications. Final payment will be withheld until this inspection is complete.

Contractor will use Heavy and Highway Construction Rates as established for Barbour, Randolph and Pocahontas Counties. These rates are pursuant to WV Code 21-5A, et. Seq. and are available at www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates. Contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

There are sidings at Belington, Elkins, Bowden, Bemis and Cheat Bridge that can be used to tie-up equipment. These locations can also be used to stack old ties until removal.

Contractor will be responsible for clean-up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from WVCR property and disposed of properly. This includes old crossties, switch ties and spikes removed during this project. All materials are to be disposed of offsite.

MATERIALS

Contractor will be responsible for all materials meeting the specs below:

WELD KITS

- 15 132# thermite weld kits
- 25-131 # thermite weld kits includes the 4.3, 6.7 and 8.8 projects
- 5 115 # thermite weld kits
- 26 112# thermite weld kits
- 4 Comp 112-131 thermite weld kits
- 2 Comp 115-132 thermite weld kits

Contractor is to follow the detailed manufacturer's instructions for the specific thermite process being used without deviation.

TIES

5,500 - Ties will be new 7" x 9" x 8'6" industrial grade ties. Specifications in AREMA Chapter 3 will govern. Ties will be mixed hardwoods and oak, 100% end plated and creosote treated to 7# retention or refusal. Contractor will provide treated tie plugs. Contractor will be responsible for all ties. Tie plates will be provided by the State Rail Authority where existing ties plates are defective or missing.

SWITCH TIES:

Switch Ties must meet AREMA specifications. 100% end plated and creosote pressure treated to 7# retention or refusal. Number and sizes below.

66-7" x 9" x 9'	32 – 7" x 9" x 14'
56 - 7" x 9" x 10'	33 – 7" x 9" x 15'
38 - 7" x 9" x 11'	24 - 7" x 9" x 16'
44 – 7" x 9" x 12	1 - 7" x 9" x 17'
34 – 7" x 9" x 13'	

TIE PLATES

SRA Will provide tie plates where existing tie plates are defective or missing.

SPIKES

Spikes will be new and conform to AREMA specifications.

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

The contractor MUST have previous experience in crosstie replacement, joint welding with thermite welds and track surfacing and regulating. References may be required to prove past experience.

There will not be a pre-bid for this project. Contractors can submit technical questions in writing to Frank Whittaker in the Purchasing Division via email at Frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov or via fax at 304-558-2316. All technical questions will be addressed by addendum.

For bidding purposes, contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed on cost sheet. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed on attached cost sheet:

	RMA	Cost Shee	et		. 15
Line	Description	Unit	Unit	Quantity	Extended
Item		Cost	of Measure		Cost
	Tie Replacement				
	(including gaging of inserted tie)				
1	Ties	\$ 80.00	per tie	5,500	\$ 440,000.00
. 2	Switch Ties:	*			
	9 foot	\$ 163.00	per tie	66	\$ 10,758.0
	10 foot	\$ 167.00	per tie	56	\$ 9,352.0
	11 foot	\$ 171.00	per tie	38	\$ 6,498.0
	12 foot	\$ 181.00	per tie	44	\$ 7,964.0
	13 foot	\$ 197.00	per tie	34	\$ 6,698.0
	14 foot	\$ 200.00	per tie	32	\$ 6,400.0
	15 foot	\$ 208.00	per tie	33	\$ 6,864.0
	16 foot	\$ 210.00	per tie	24	\$ 5,040.0
	17 foot	\$ 230.00	per tie	1	\$ 230.0
	Additional Surfacing/Ballast Regulation	4.0			
3	Additional Surfacing - Continuous MP 0-22	\$ 0.85	per track foot	116,160	\$ 98,736.0
		*		(22 miles)	
4	Additional Surfacing - Spot (Mainly Curves)	\$ 0.85	per track foot	10,560	\$ 8,976.0
		*		(2 miles)	
	Replace Defective Rall				
5	Replace Rail at MP 4.3 - Include welds	\$ 1,400.00	per rail	1	\$ 1,400.0
e	Replace Rail at MP 6.7 - Include welds	\$ 1,400.00	per rail	1	\$ 1,400.0
		*			
	Panel Track Replacement - 8.8-8.9				
7	Replace one complete side of Rail as	\$ 18,000.00	each	1	\$ 18,000.0
	described in RFQ - Including welds	*			
		*			
	Ditching - MP 25.7				
8	B Drainage Ditch at JF Allen Crossing	\$ 4.00	per foot	300	\$ 1,200.0
		*			
	Rail Joint Welding				
g	Thermite Joint Welds	\$ 500.00	Per Weld	67	\$ 33,500.
Harris					
Material				Total Bid:	¢ 663 016 0

	RN	/IA Cost Shee	t		
Line	Description	Unit	Unit	Quantity	Extended
Item		Cost	of Measure		Cost

AS

ŗ

- The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed.
 Any variation in the actual quantities will be determine based on the unit price shown above for the given work.
- 2.) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms.

 Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)
- 3.) Vendors must submit unit prices for all line items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.

SWITCH NAME	M.P.	ō	10,	11,	12,	13'	14'	15'	16'	17.
COACH TR.	11.4	3		3		Н	F	2	2	
ENGINE HOUSE	11.45		9	H	4		5	1	1	
SO. RUN AROUND	11.55		4	Ţ	9	3		3		
FREIGHT	11.7	2						1		
RIVER	11.65	H	7		2		2			
NO. NORTON	21.6	3	1	1	4	3	H	3	3	
WILSON LUM.	28.1	6	9	5	3	1			3	
NO.INDUSTRIAL	28.3	6	3	9	3	4	7	4	5	-
NO WYE	28.4		2	5	3		. 2	4		
DAILY BR.	28.5	10	2	9	5	4	5	7	2	
SO.WYE	28.6	13	9	2	9	9	1	8	2	
NO. TUNNEL	32.8	9	4	4	4	2	2	4		
SO. TUNNEL	33		3		1	3	4			
NO.BOWDEN	38	4	4	1		2			1	
SO. BOWDEN	38.3	9	5	3	3	5	2	1	5	
		99	99	38	44	34	32	33	24	1
	_									

3JA HAY ◆ CRITICAL CLEARANCES 14 BB 22 EAST 91.0 AR LAST REVISED 04-01-87 VAL. SEC. 57.1 E15#328 BELINGTON SUBDIV. TO CRAFTON B.7SC1 TYGART JET 1333 7 C) 10. TO BUCKHAMIAGA 5.7161 BEL 1. 80 BA DIV. 12"1 1342.2 н BIS #18 £11. The s 3EN: 531: 3815

2 C S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	. ~						11	is non			51)	KARA7 IT	IANITÎ	នា 🛭)
	EAST	18 DET 18 DET 18 DET 14 DET		* *		,= 2.00		66	EBGWR 3						196
C	D (1)	18 DC-21- 18 DC-21- 18 DC-6				6.1	<u>. </u>			_	•		·		
C		11000	70	-1- 50,000	WIO (25/6) I	143874]_]		41 X7 4W						
1997 1997	ä	200 FI 200 FI 200 FI 120 FI	18 2(2)	- 64 237	र् ा⊒¢आ	וווס ואפטיס]		1150	bra –					
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		200 A Z		5•		20 T ·			+						
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	AST REV	18 000 18 000 18 000 18 000				617-			BWB						
1	7	12004 12004							1.1 SRE						
						1									
No.		18 DCS				1241.4			7						
Note						9 72891 8-									
C		12 008 12 008		g ≠ g					1	\dagger					
C	E I S#	19 DEG 17 DOG 17 DOG 17 DOG				4.0. 8.	eeer								
Note	1V.	400 KI			-	10.1-	1		1						
7 1004 1004 1005 1006	ans					E8 D ·			FA	- STONE					
Table Tabl	lGTON ₽——	17 DOW					931. 931.	\parallel	112RE 78						
TOUS CONC 3X	BEL 13	I	(● 0			S+ 70 ·									i
1	r	7063 11066 11060 11062	COMC 8X	808 848	TEALS BUN-		ZĞ9Ï		+						
1	•	1 008 1 008 1 002 1 002 1 002	ř.,		,	31.0.1						3			
2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		18 0001				- 45 0 - 4. - 45 0 2. - 11 0 5. - 21 7 5.	1655 1661 1671		1590	-					
E 7 2691 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	DIV.	ומסת אין ומסת אין					1891		BEVECE						5
1 MARY 1200 C211 1121 1105 1201 12010 1	BA	14 005 17 565					164		Ţ		,	<u> </u>			

						3	H BUT	H		\$3	CLEARANC	ווונאר	8) 0		
-	ין אינע הי	1	,	MAXER HILL OR SELECTION OF THE COLUMN CE. WHOLE WAS COLUMN CE.		1699.2	4	20.5	1 ј	ъ Ļ	1 i	1		} }	7
	י יסער	₩3-1 ∑	122 43 -	WAXER HILL CR	Z SID.		100	N T	3	STONE					
	A CES E	40		, , , , , , ,	and an		è		₽5ASCE05J:↑	1					
į	I BLEE 2		y		N 52 A.	0.3051	1		S	‡	1				
	מ ובפר	rzeżsses -	30H	31AV189	1	8 2011	1		\$0 0						Ц
<u>~</u>	ļ				.a.12-Al-	1 1	-8-				\ .	1			
	ב הוצרי				יטיופ.	9 807 I									
	THICE				0,30 0,0						1	H			
	12038		0			1710.5	₹.					1	-		
	1205		v	<u>D</u> 5	51 70 .		1			1					
(h	THOMAS !	7+99ZE8	3NON		1£ D.	1712,6				1		1			\Box
	Tamer	1133660	arext -	1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00	· Ø 20	8 9 1/1		'		1		1			
	17215	*			יטיפ	1									
	17814	•		h 8)	17127		1		}	1	1			1
	17 BO4			1	0 410										
4-	1 80-Y			 }	m 81 D	7,2141	\vdash	1		1	1	1	1		1-1
	1] 3	(8) D	5.9171									
	1,856			١	5.0 (7.1							1			
	\$ 500 €		50.0240.00	1	C 20 D	8.457 ľ		1			1		l	-	
<u> </u>	17,000E	X2390E8	39/014	माश्याद्य	00000	1721 1723 1723	11		ļ					1	
<u> </u>	 				2 0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		-	1-	 	1		1	1		
		A123228	вх	FIFTH STREET		1724.9		1	i		ł	II.	1 .	1	1
j 1 7	TACO H				\$2.00 0.18	17,6,0		1	ž	1		1			
	14.44.1 1. POS	*	78	MV	20 D	7726.0 7726.0 7726.0 7726.0 7726.0 7726.0 7726.0		1	132RE64WR		ì		1	1	
į	A SCY			AGE 5.7	06 70-	\$ 257.F		1	328		*	1			
4	18 50-01 19 50-01 19 50-01			0-	tz 7		十	¥ .—	<u> </u>	 	- है	1	1	1	1
32 22 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	Inpost	~	المستريد وجدو	RENASA CR	- O. 03	2.7571	11	1	0		ī	1	1	1	
(Y) 13	Ī	90	1451 456 F	REAVER CR	01.00		1		1	1		1	1	li .	1
Ď.	300 B				0.01	0.2571		1		8	-	1	1		1
Ľ	SIQB			1			=		}	필 일	.1		1	1	
	77.08.4				o 33 —	ह द्वार		+	-	STONE -		1	1	1	╫.
,	1726			'	C 15	9 11/1 0 5/1 9 5/1 9 5/1 9 5/1 1 4/2 9 7/4 9 7/4	1						1	1	
2108	E-OCI NE				C 17	1745 9			1		1	1	1	I	1
<u> </u>	1				67 10	L 6 114/	12 1	1.		1		l		1	-
S	H DEE			1	0.07 (4.0	0.79/								1	
5 a	- 142421 -			 	15 D	197 (197 (197 (197 (197 (197 (197 (197 (+	+-	+		+-	#	#	1	- -
BELINGIUN 18	19 ZOZ			1	64 D. 65 D. 66 D. 75 D. 66 D. 75 D. 75 D.	5 09/	H	1							
Ž	17201			1	75. D.	765.7	1 1	1		1.	1				
ب	TG-DQ BI				67.0 - 87.0 -						1	1		1	li
8	18 DC-D1			1	· 0 13	7.187 7.577		1		ļ		}	1	-	
0	- 17854 17814			- 	. o. 10 -	0.587	1	+-	+	+-	- 	- -			1
~	200		•		0.00 11.12	P. 708 12.57 10.757 10.757 10.757 10.708 10.	! [-	1		
	17513					P.7.0	1 1							11	
	A CC-2			1	93 TO -		11		1	1	1	1			Ì
	[8 DC-11			1	110.	822.8			1						i
0	7					55 V·	1		+-			-11	- -	-11	-1
20	H DO'S			P RUN	ñ	0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0	<u> </u>						1		
	17 52-9			₩ or	H4	7 7 1 0 18	ii l							11	
DIV.	1925			SWAMP (20,0	HARDING (20, 4)	20 0 64 20 / 56 20 / 56 20 / 10 20 / 12	料						ļļ		li
	1.			¥.0	70	(4) 1.1%		١	1		ļ	1			ļ
B	.]			\ o	t	14: 14	<u> </u>	į	١١٩٧	₹05.	- <u>}</u> 591.	_! Ą:	ار ا	1 <u>1</u> 531.	£3-00

תפון, שם

Note Section Section		ï		- iu	AOTE. THACK					e e			
1	*			S F H	ELEVATIONS OF RO								ï
1000 1000	_		Ş	₹ 20		รั						•	
CO	BEL IN	וגממרב	EI2 # ESO DVICEL SD	Spiriting	w 1		Ý	T	I.		u	U	U
	GTON 28	REIE		W	1311 0 -0 11	1							1
1	SUBDI	10.104	₹04	PRIVATE	- E JIEL								
1	•	11 Sect 1	———		1313 4 00 0							:	
### ### ##############################	EIS.	. .	81 PLST149		91.0								
1		ישמד	3704										
121-2			54		1 1	1.		-	-			1	-
\$\triangle \tau \tau \tau \tau \tau \tau \tau \tau		2008		<u>ς</u> ο πα	110.		Ĭ						al and a
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ор Б Б			O-	21.0. 7.1161 21.0. 0.1161 20.0. 7.2161	χ. 	171321		-	#-	-		-
A N A DOE	85. 1	פסמר	ر	•	סים		TWA 4 WH	<u> </u>		-			
	₹ %——	30a 8		3REG 24. 1.	7.7161								
1 151-6	ST REV	*	*	7. 3.	mo.								
1 151-5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1 Stot			7 3881								
Z' St.	- E	- Star -			00				-	-	-	-	+
N INDUST 881 833 .		Ī	บ.ร.หมาษณ	20									
Z 91 0.	5 N		EI24 168	⊕ Sp. No. 1	82 D. 1 E381	†		<u> </u>				Ĭ.	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		TIRE O	ACGOOD NA SOSEDA	E-STAYING	1826 4 · 0.04)		3		

Г								77	H Hdh			ALE C	רו במטנ	E31110	0		_!	·n
1	ω ,	¥004				m~	ω v.	O SOSS	TĪ	1							22	84:28
1 1/2	17/1	330 rts	M11208	8x —	-√ • 318 K	ក្លី ល	80000000	° 5022				İ					124	က်
WEST			3811/ZCB	8X)	TIAYING R.	NYDED NYDED NATIONAL	00	7,1055					i	1 1			1	PAGE48
		CIN STO		f	בֿ ב	, Z~	ים גפ	C WZZ										2 5
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	m ***	230 R.S. 8-00 L.S. 8-00 L.S.		8x	٠ ١٠		SF"FF		1-1					i			\exists	
ŏ	m	1-correct	HUCCE		-71 375 -7144100		10 21	(6 ' 6) /		1	.	1	1				1	
0		-เร็า 00# -6:1008 -3:30 €;!-	8317208	8X	1. 11.		17 D1	FEE:		3		ļ	1					•
87		-C.8 004					PO D + 83 A +	(\$102.5		GRE81WR								
10		E12.F4		ł			\$£ 0 •	0 5212		g							Ш	
. 2	98	ist Dog						21/0 3 2100 8	T	N								
	.+ Æ	-C 8 2+4	U211508	80			15.1.	\$.5(1)\$		11	E R3	1		•				
REVISED		330r 3.			•		杯.1.	23182 0	l i		CINDERS							
		Ì	H11 (2008	81	山山江			\$ 500ZZ			١						-	
TSe	η. Θ	Sau Car							+	\dashv	-						İΠ	
-	. (-)	13-20 FT11					1											
7		1530Kjs, 842 Fig.			×		1			‡				.			$\ \ \ $	
6	21	-218.5×=		1			LE '1 ·	1			1		1	.				
1:		esa ris-							-	- pl				-	<u> </u>	-		
1	oη	פשרוני		· ·					1	F.	1		Ę					
į)	เป็นอะเ		Ħ					97	30AEB!WR	1	1	7 7					
- 1		10-42 8 74	97.1			5.9%			Ġ.	130	Î		2	 .				
3	į	*OQ FIS	£1,000 12 (10	BOHN W	1 3 3 3 9	ي:	{-·	3360. U	1	.			د اــــــ	1	l	<u> </u>	1	
1,	m	3-12-1				UNNEL 32. B	100		T									
-		COOKS.		3001	314YIRQ	58 F~	73.14	{			1			1		1		١,
1	Ď.	क्रज्याच्या	12(1208	SWM	- 1144100		f	2302.5						1			1	1
	₩	FIGURS.		- 1			11.29											i
	V	記信号: n saarte -					82.57	8 0522		1			 	1-	 	#	╢-	j
١,	• m					~	0.2	1										~
	108 108 108	WEST R	1 331d	ZC 9 88	₹~M3312 छा 900 29	광2[. 687		١.						H			İ
1	BOS	TE DON	832710K	3KOH	-,STAVIRG		. D	\$304.5	1 "	13 %				1				į
- 1.	2	פיפרן בי						05.50	1:	202		r D	ļ	-	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	#	i i
1	TYGARI 31	A STAN	8POYSCB	권	-857 • 3TR		2138.3 2138.3 2131.6	33.10		100		S C C		1	1	1		
1	YG	1111005		948	,		8 1616	(1 5		n n				1		į
		7 -C 1 DOX	V&CH 10	SS: 88	र्स्—रुष्ठ राष्ट्रश				11	1 7								i
1		£17.064		Pi 843 -	√ -εε• επ		1	7.5 C					}					
1	£—	1 -E 34 DE 4					2034, 6		1	i i		1	Ī		1	1	il	-
1		13-13-N	01					612.									li	
	,	יש רוֹיף תצ	83Z\CQA	340H	Z • 82		0 ,000s	18.0-	1			1					li	
	J	30 8 3. NS	B		1	į	1459. 4 m 1459. 4	81.1.	11				Ì					!
	o~	17 H SY	<u> </u>	6- 1/2			<u></u>	- 6011	1 +	†	 	 	1	<u> </u>	11	"	11	
	Ŋ	İ	888	9 86 -	5-6121 1 S	184011	> n [75]	1811	1				i		li Ii	į		ì
		į	120/2£8	74	BVIS AVE	() -	NO PER	18,1° 17,0° 17,0° 11,0°	£4.	20			į			II.		15
	DIV		200000	=-(۸	X 60	F 28 31	010.	1	1								ven. On
	CT	İ		82C • \$13	1 4 7 11 12	ш_ 2Г	HUTTONSVI (28.59.59)	11.0.	1;		1	ļ	1	11	11	1)! !-	1 4.4
	28 S			क्ष भगवता छ							ive a		\$311	14:	####	1112	¥5-11	1
											_				^	-		

SA SINGE		P.5884, 9		2314
230 21 1 2 ES	ى	\·r23	28 FE	1
80 . 100v	β 8 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3	100		
השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני השנה איני ה	00 E811 E3 1163 00	107. 17607 821. ESC 191. ESC 191. LDC	‡	
0 4 's'u. e'states _		ZZ 7 1 ZZZ Z 7 1 ZZ		
31 1 1 2005 51 1005 51 1005	į.	4 O 4 3 O 4 Z		
4 4 .M -1 1 box		01.1.0		
230 HZ:		29 T)		
9 4 1,125-5	80 CATEX 00 122 00 104 00	7, 0, 2, 1, 5, 1,		
K KFt.	14738 617 88 - 14738LS	2387 - C 1882 R	NE 84	
\$ 4 .1.HD05	'	200 E 20.	STONE -	
וח ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר – ייניומסר	MASS 661 88 - X017 0NO 4	7316.2		
SUBDIA TITE STILL SOUR		25.0,		
A 11:4 bos.		¥4 		
פסמרלי איני ביפאלי איני ביפאלי איני ביפארי איני		80.11		
אומן אינט אינט אינט אינט אינט אינט אינט אינט	STREPH CV6 12.1 PIPE	(C'1) E'1822 25 V: 77 5322		
.117902		90 D • 7 25 25 15 D • 7 25 25 90 D • 7 25 25		
50 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15		000 01.12.2155 000 01.12.2555 100 01.12.2555	01 NOE RS	
C 0 17 7 15 0 EG	CR 45/15	2506.2	JIA9 9802 2211	Jins TRU 2517 FE-10
,v0:⊇⊬		51; 50.6-	YAJ161n	MARGOR =

JOINTED RAIL - 16 ANCHORS PER 39 FDOT RAIL, BOX-ANCHOR B TIES.

'RAIL ANCHOR PATTERNS

50

SPIKING PATTERN. 'A'

1	0	n D
	0	0
	-13	μ.

SPIKING PATTERN 'B"

CUITVES 2 DEGREE AND OVER BUT LESS THAN G DEGREE

SPIKING PATTERN "C"

п н о о	_11	-0-
		а 0
		-
	<u>.</u>	

SPIKING PATTERN

. TOACK SPIKE

PATTERN

PLATE

ς

14

TANGEN'S AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGNEE

HALP THACKS AND STOLNOS

INNGENTS AND CUIVES LESS 11MN 2 DEGREE

NITH SPEED UP TO 45 HPM

WITH SPEED CHEATER THAN 45 NPH

b u ٥

SPIKING

PCR TIE SPIKES

> THOCK TYPE. THACK ALIGNMENT. AND SPEED AUTHORIZED

:.

CONFORMANCE VITA MULES OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. HAIN TRACK - A THACK. DIHER THAN AN AUXILIAHY STATIONS, UPON WILLY TRAINS ARE OPENATED IN . TRACK. EXTENDING THROUGH YARDS AND DETWEEN

SMECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE MEETING OR PASSING SIDING - AN AUXICIONY TRACK DESIGNATED IN

SIDE THICK - AN AUXILIANY HINCK FOR PUNPOSES UTHER THAN MEETING OR PASSING TRAINS.

داه

8 15

TANGENTS AND CUTIVES LESS THAN 12 DECARE CUTIVES 6 DEGARE AND OVER DUT LESS THAN 12 DECARE

510E 100CKS - SPEEDS UP 10 25 NPH

CUNYES OVER G DEGREF.

SIDE TRACKS - SPEEDS GREATER TIMN 25 HPI TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGILE

U

ح H

בעוזעפט 2 ספכתהבב תאם סאפת סטל נבסס דומא 4 טפטתפב

CURVES OVER 4 DEGNEE

MAIN TRACK SPIKING PATTERNS SPIKING PATTERNS TRACK SIDE

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

One Park Circle, P O Box 5001, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we AMTRAC RAILF 9436 Earley Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740	ROAD CONTRACTORS OF MARYLAND, INC.
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and OHIO FARMERS Ohio 44251, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Staheld and firmly bound unto <u>West Virginia State Rail Authority, RFQ N</u> 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305	ate of Ohio, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum ofFIVE F	PERCENT OF TOTAL AMOUNT BID Dollars (\$5%),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said F executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and sev WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for <u>CONTRACT: RM & Regulating</u> ;	erally, firmly by these presents.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Prithe Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give sure Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faith payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereosuch Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shapenalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said to remain in full force and effect.	ch bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or hful performance of such Contract and for the prompt of, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter all pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith
Signed and sealed this 20th day of SEP	TEMBER , 2011 .
€	AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS of MARYLAND, INC. (Principal) (Seal) (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Surety) (Seal) S. Annette Mullet, Attorney-in-Fact (Title)

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA) by the Ohio Farmers Insurance Company. The language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310, February 1970 edition.

THIS FOWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/13/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 1303532 04

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

S. ANNETTE MULLET, STEVEN M. GARRETT, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of INDIANAPOLIS and State of IN its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-ract to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company herefolore or hereafter affixed to any

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 13th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007

Corporate MARUEM Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Manufaction ...

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 13th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 20th day of

September



manning, TIONAL N'S The the the state of the state





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Maryland						
COUNTY OF _Washington, TO-WIT:						
I, Robert L. Matthews , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
I am an employee of <u>Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.</u> ; and,						
I do hereby attest that <u>Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.</u> (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc. (Company Name) By: Robert L. Matthews Title: Vice President						
Date: September 19, 2011						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>19th</u> day of <u>September</u> .						
By Commission expires November 22, 2011						
(Seal) Shila Love						
(Notary Public) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE						

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

	REO No	RMA12006
--	--------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more countles or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc. Date: September 19, 2011 Authorized Signature: ____ State of Maryland County of Washington Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19thday of September My Commission expires November 22 AFFIX SEAL HERE